

Bail Application
STATE Vs. SAHIL KHAN @ SAHILA
FIR No. 1144/2017
P.S Mangolpuri
Under Sections 302/207/34 IPC

23.12.2022

Pr: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Paramjeet, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused Sahil Khan @ Sahila.

This is an application under Section 439 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of the applicant/accused seeking **regular bail** on the ground that the applicant/accused was arrested in this case on **18.08.2017** by the police officials of P.S Mangolpuri since then he is languishing in J.C. Further, that the applicant/accused has already been granted interim bail twice vide order dated 12.11.2018 for attending the marriage of his sister and as per HPC guidelines vide order dated 08.06.2021 and has timely surrendered on 08.07.2022 and now in J.C. Hence, the application.

Reply has not been filed by IO.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has strongly opposed the bail application on the ground that there are grave and serious allegations against the applicant/accused.

Heard. Case file perused.

Considering the facts and circumstances and keeping in view the gravity and seriousness of offence, I am not inclined to grant bail to the applicant/accused at this stage. ***The bail application is accordingly dismissed and disposed of.***

contd.2...

Copy of the order be given dasti.

**(Vikram)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/23.12.2022**