

SC 23-2018
STATE Vs. SAHIL KHAN @ SAHILA
FIR No. 1144 /2017
(Mangol Puri)

06.02.2023

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Sahil Khan and Monu produced from JC.
Accused Ajay Kumar absent.
Sh. Amresh Yadav, Id. Counsel for accused Monu.
Sh. Paramjeet, Id. Counsel for accused Sahil Khan.

Proclamation issued against accused Ajay Kumar received back executed alongwith statement of witnesses dated 05.01.2023 & 02.01.2023, with the report that accused Ajay Kumar is not visiting his parents and residing with his wife. There is no statement of any witness to the effect of execution of proclamation nor the proclamation bears any date of execution.

Therefore, issue notice to process server HC Parmeet Kumar to appear with concerned DD entries through which he has executed the proclamation alongwith affidavit on the next date of hearing.

List on 01.03.2023.

At this stage, Id. Counsel Sh. Paramjeet submits that there is an application seeking release of Kisan Vikas Patra of Salman who is surety of accused Sahil Khan. It is submitted that surety Salman has furnished the KVP at the time of release of accused Sahil Khan on interim bail and after expiry of interim bail, accused Sahil Khan has surrendered. Therefore, the KVP is no more required.

In view of the same, application is allowed.

Kisan Vikas Patra of surety Salman be released to him against acknowledgement and proper verification.

Application stands disposed off.

(Vikram)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS),
North West, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/06.02.2023