

Bail SC/23/2018

State Vs. Sahil Khan @ Sahila

FIR No. 1144/2017

PS Mangolpuri

06.08.2025

Present: Ms. Geeta Bansiwala, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Paramjeet, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.

1. This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of bail, moved on behalf of applicant/accused Sahil @ Sahila.

2. Facts of the case in brief are that on 17.08.2017, two PCR calls were received at PS Mangolpuri regarding a quarrel. Upon enquiry, it was revealed that injured was shifted to SGM Hospital due to stab injuries with a sharp object knife and later on patient was declared brought dead and shifted to mortuary.

3. It is submitted by Id. Counsel for applicant/accused that applicant/accused was arrested by officials of PS Mangolpuri on 18.08.2017 and has been in JC since then. It is submitted that the applicant is victim of circumstances and has nothing to do with alleged offence and has been released on HPC guidelines in pandemic and has not misused the said liberty of his interim bail and has surrendered before the jail authorities after expiry of interim bail. It is submitted that no recovery has been effected from the accused and that PW1 Rajpal and PW2 Durgesh were interested witnesses and there is no eye witness

available at the time of alleged incident.

4. It is submitted by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State that the offence alleged is serious in nature and if granted bail, he may tamper with the witnesses and may hamper the trial. Hence, submitted that the bail be dismissed.

5. Heard. Perused.

6. Considering the fact that applicant is in JC since 2017 and the fact that accused has been released on HPC guidelines in pandemic and has not misused the said liberty of his interim bail and has surrendered before the jail authorities after expiry of interim bail and considering the role of the applicant and the custody period i.e he is in JC since the year, 2017 and the fact that trial will still take time to conclude, applicant/accused is admitted to bail on furnishing personal bond in sum of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety of the like amount subject to the conditions that:

(a) Applicant/accused shall provide his all mobile numbers to IO and keep them switched on at all time;

(b) Applicant/accused shall not commit the same offence again;

(c) Applicant/accused shall provide his fresh address by way of an affidavit in the Court after his release and in case of any change in his address shall inform the Court;

(d) Applicant/accused shall appear on each and every date of hearing before the Court.

7. Application stands disposed off. Copy dasti. Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)

ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)

North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/06.08.2025